David Grant Frank Keophetlasy

Clerk Deputy Clerk
Ian Watkins
2rd Assistant Dep. Clerk
MEMORANDUM
TO: Legislators, Directors, Staff and Media
FROM: David Grant, Cletk of the Legislature
DATE: April 12, 2022
RE: Matters of Urgency - File No. 22-0141 - 22-0143

22-0141 Approve an Amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between
the Monroe County Executive and the Monroe County Federation of Social

Workers, [IUE-CWA 381 — As a Matter of Urgency — County Executive Adam J.
Bello

22-0142 Amending Resolution 50 of 2022 10 Correct the Term of Appointments to

Monroe County Water Authority ~ As a Matter of Urgency — President Sabrina
LaMar

22-0143 Amending Resolution 289 of 2021 to Update Recommendation Deadline and
Confirm Appointment and Reappointment to the Special Committee to
Examine and Revise the Monroe County Code of Ethics — As a Matter of

Urgency — President Sabrina LaMar

Per President Sabrina LaMar, the attached communications have been declared to be Matters of
Urgency pursuant to Section 545-24(A)(3) of the Rules of the Monroe County Legislature and will be
considered at the April 12, 2022 regular meeting of the Monroe County Legislature.

Attachments

407 County Office Building - 39 West Main Street * Rochester, New York 14614
Phone: (585) 753-1950 - Fax: (585) 753-1932



Office of the County Executive
Monroe County. New York

County Executive OFHCEL,—H!‘_E COPY
No.  2.0i4}i

Office of the
Legislature Of
April 11,2022 Monroe County

Kot 1o be removed from the

Comamiflee Assignment

IRGENT

To The Honorable

Monroe County Legislature

407 County Office Building
Rochester, New York 14614

Subject: Approve an Amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the Monroe
County Executive and the Monroe County Federation of Social Workers, IUE-CWA 381

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body approve an amendment to the Collective Bargaining
Agreement between the Monroe County Executive and the Federation of Social Workers, IUE-CWA 381,
increasing the 2022 salary schedule by 2.5%, effective Pay Period 7.

The estimated costs of this referral for 2022 is $891,087.

The specific legislative actions required are:

1. Approve an amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Monroe

County Executive and the Federation of Social Workers, IUE-CWA 381, to increase the
2022 salary schedule by 2.5%, effective Pay Period 7.

2. Amend the 2022 Budget Salary Schedule to reflect the amendment to the Collective
Bargaining Agreement with the Federation of Social Workers, [UE-CWA 381.

This action is a type Il Action pursuant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(28) (“collective bargaining
activities™) and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Funding for this amendment is included in the 2022 operating budget. No additional net County
support is required in the current Monroe County budget.

I recommend that this matter receive favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

AdamJ. Bello
Monroe County Executive

110 County Office Building » 39 West Main Street » Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 753-1000 » fux: (585) 753-1014 = wawmonroecouniv.gov = e-mail: countyexecutiveZmonroecounty.gov




By Legislators and

Intro. No. ___
RESOLUTION NO. __ OF 2022

APPROVING AMENDMENT TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MONROE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND MONROE COUNTY FEDERATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS, IUE-CWA 381

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. The amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Monroe County
Executive and the Federation of Social Workers, IUE-CWA 381, to increase the 2022 salary schedule by 2.5%,

effective Pay Period 7, is hereby approved.

Section 2. The 2022 Budget Salary Schedule is hereby amended to reflect the amendment to the
Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Federation of Social Workers, IUE-CWA 381.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe
County Charter.
Matter of Urgency

File No. 22-

ADOPTTON: Date: Vote:

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:




. %}? 7°6¢ 'f/cw/?/y .Léy(a/a/(//'@
. £ OF L
@fe& g”/ﬁe @-’é&/’(/&/a/ N:F mmé Sléi E%PY

Net to be removed from he

SABRINA LAMAR Oftice of the
PRESIDENT Legisiature Of
Monroe County

April 12, 2022 Committee Assignment

To the Honorable __U_B_G-ENT L

Monroe County Legislature

407 County Office Building

Rochester, NY 14617

RE: Amending Resolution 50 of 2022 to Correct the Term of Appointments to Monroe County
Water Authority

Honorable Legislators:

I, Sabrina LaMar, President of the Monroe County Legislature, do hereby recommend this
Honorable Body amend Resolution 50 of 2022, in accordance with Section 1095, Title 5 of Public
Authorities Law of the State of New York, to correct the terms of appointments at the request of the Monroe
County Water Authority. This amendment is requested due to a clerical error resulting in overlap of
appointment terms.

The specific legislative action required is to amend Resolution 50 of 2022 to correct the term of
appointments of Mr. Matthew J. Fero and Ms. Sheila Ragus Mason to the Monroe County Water
Authority to commence on April 2, 2022 and expire on April 1, 2027

The legislative action requested in this referral is not an “Action™ as that term is defined in 6
NYRCRR 617.5(b), and is not subject to review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

This resolution will have no impact on the revenue or expenditures of the current Monroe County
Budget.

Sincerely,

S 2}

Sabrina LaMar
Monroe County Legislature
President

410 County Office Building - 39 West Main Street - Rochester, New York 14614
Business: (585) 753-1922
E-mail: legislatorlamar@gmail.com



By Legislators ___ and

Intro. No.
RESOLUTION NO. OF 2022

AMENDING RESOLUTION 50 OF 2022, ENTITLED “CONFIRMING REAPPOINTMENT
AND APPOINTMENT TO MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY,” TO CORRECT
APPOINTMENT TERMS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of Resoluton 50 of 2022 is amended as follows:
In accordance wath Section 1095, Tite 5 of the Public Authorities Law of the State of
New York, the reappointment of Mr. Matthew Fero and appointment of Ms. Sheila
Ragus Mason to the Monroe County Water Authority are hereby confirmed. The
appointments are fre-t 4 H-expt Lo
cffecve April 2, 2022 and shall expire on Apnl 1, 2027.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

FFile No. 22-

ADOPTION: Date: Vote:




2

. //cwme %{M?// .iéy(Wa((/-/'
_@/f’%@ c/ the @;&M(/@/?/

SABRINA LAMAR
PRESIDENT
April 12, 2022
To the Honorable
Monroe County Legislature
407 County Office Building

OFFICIAL FILE COPY
No. 220143
Not io be removed from ihe
Oifice of the
~Legisiature 0f
Monroe Connty

Committee Assignment

-L

Rochester, NY 14617

RE:  Amending Resolution 289 of 2021 to Update Recommendation Deadline and Confirm
Appointment and Reappointment to the Special Committee to Examine and Revise the Monroe

County Code of Ethics

[, Sabrina LaMar, President of the Monroe County Legislature, do hereby recommend this Honorable
Body amend Resolution 289 of 2021 to update the recommendation deadline from December 31, 2021 to
December 31, 2022 and confirm the following appointmenis and reappointment pursuant to such.

Legislator - Legislature Majority
The Honorable Blake Keller

Legislator - Legislature Minority
The Honorable Albert Blankley

Agenda/Charter Committee Chairperson
The Honorable Matthew Terp (ex-officio)

Apenda/Charter Committee Ranking Minority Member
The Honorable Rachel Barnhart (ex-officio)

Legislator — At-Larpe Member
The Honorable Jackie Smith

The specific legislative action required are:

1. Amend Resolution 289 of 2021 to update the recommendation deadline of the Special Committee
to Examine and Revise the Monroe County Code of Ethics from December 31, 2021 to December

31,2022

2. Confirming the appointments of Legislator Blake Keller, Legislator Albert Blankley, Legislator
Matthew Terp, Legislator Rachel Barnhart, and Legislator Jackie Smith to the Special Committee

to Examine and Revise the Monroe County Code of Ethics

The legislative action requested in this referral is not an “Action” as that term is defined in 6 NYCRR
617.5(b) and is not subject to review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act. This action will have

no impact on the revenues or expenditures of the current Monroe County budget.

Sincerely,

Sabrina LaMar é

Monroe County Legislature
President

410 County Office Building + 39 West Main Street - Rochester, New York 14614

Phone: (585) 753-1922
E-mail: legislatorlamar{@ gmail.com




By Legislators
Intro. No.
RESOLUTION NO. OF 2022
AMENDING RESOLUTION 289 OF 2021 TO UPDATE RECOMMENDATION DEADLINE AND
CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENT TO MONROE COUNTY
LEGISLATURE SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO EXAMINE AND REVISE MONROE COUNTY
CODE OF ETHICS
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:

Section 1. Section 1(b) of Resolution 289 of 2021 is hereby amended to read as follows:

b. To provide recommendations for updates to the Monroe County Code of Ethics no later than

Deeember 312024 December 31, 2022,

Section 2, In accordance with Monroe County Resolution No. 289 of 2021, the following
appointments to the Spectal Committee to Examine and Revise Monroe County Code of Ethics, with all terms
to commence immediately, are hereby confirmed:

Legislator - Legislature Majority
The Honorable Blake Keller

Legislator - Legislature Minority
The Honorable Albert Blankley

Agenda/Charter Committee Chairperson
The Honorable Matthew Terp (ex-officio)

Agenda/Charter Committee Ranking
The Honorable Rachel Bamhart (ex-officio)

Legislator — At-Large Member
The Honorable Jackie Smith

Secton 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately in accordance with Section C2-7 of the
Monroe County Charter.

Matter of Urgency
File No. 22-

ADOPTION: Date: Vote:




